
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

AUDIT SERVICES BENCH FY2018 TO FY2022/PS36627000 through PS36627004, 
PS36627006, PS36627008, PS36627009, PS36627011 through PS36627018 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS36627000 through PS36627004, PS36627006, PS36627008, 

PS36627009, PS36627011 through PS36627018 

2. Contractor: See Attachment C 

3. Mod. Work Description: Exercise the second, one-year option 

4. Contract Work Description: To provide audit services 

5. The following data is current as of: 9/1/21 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 5/17/17 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$6,864,000 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

N/A Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$2,288,000 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

6/30/20 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$2,288,000 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

12/31/21 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$11,440,000 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Antonio Monreal 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-4679 

8. Project Manager: 
Monica Del Toro 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-7494 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 4 to the Audit Services 
Bench Contract Numbers PS36627000 through PS36627004, PS36627006, 
PS36627008, PS36627009, and PS36627011 through PS36627018 to exercise 
the second, one-year option to continue to perform audit services, which increases 
the total cumulative not-to-exceed amount by $2,288,000 and extends the contract 
term to December 31, 2022. 
 
This Contract Modification and future Task Orders will be processed in accordance 
with Metro’s Acquisition Policy and the contract type is task order based, firm fixed 
unit rate.  
 
On May 17, 2017, the Board of Directors authorized the Chief Executive Officer to 
award audit bench contracts to the firms listed in Attachment C to provide audit 
support services to Management Audit Services for a period of three years with two, 
one-year options. The current Audit Services Bench contracts will expire on 
December 31, 2021.  

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log. 
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
All future task orders and modifications will be determined to be fair and reasonable 
in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition Policy at the time of issuance and award. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


